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SARCLISA® (isatuximab-irfc) Coding Guide
National Drug Code (NDC)1

10-digit NDC 11-digit NDCa Description

0024-0654-01 00024-0654-01   One 100 mg/5 mL, single-dose vial

0024-0656-01 00024-0656-01   One 500 mg/25 mL, single-dose vial

HCPCS code2b

Effective October 1, 2020, the SARCLISA HCPCS Level II code J9227 should be used for professional and institutional claimsb

Code Description �HCPCS code dosage 
(billing units) Example

J9227 Injection, isatuximab-irfc, 10 mg 10 mg = 1 unit
100-mg vial = 10 units

500-mg vial = 50 units

Revenue codes (for hospital outpatient departments)5

Code Description

0260 IV therapy

0636 Drugs requiring detailed coding

CPT® codes4

Code Description

96413 Chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to 1 hour, single or initial substance/drug

96415
Chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; each additional hour (list separately in addition 
to code for primary procedure)

Please see additional Important Safety Information on the next page.

The billing and coding information is for your reference only and is subject to change. Please be sure to consult your organization for reimbursement, 
billing, and coding guidance.

 CPT=Current Procedural Terminology; HCPCS=Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System. 

Indication
SARCLISA (isatuximab-irfc) is indicated, in combination with pomalidomide and dexamethasone, for the treatment of adult patients 
with multiple myeloma who have received at least two prior therapies including lenalidomide  
and a proteasome inhibitor.

Important Safety Information
CONTRAINDICATIONS 
SARCLISA is contraindicated in patients with severe hypersensitivity to isatuximab-irfc or to  
any of its excipients. 

ICD-10-CM diagnosis codes3

Code Description

   C90.0X Multiple myeloma

C90.00 Multiple myeloma not having achieved remission

C90.01 Multiple myeloma in remission

C90.02 Multiple myeloma in relapse

Effective October 1, 2020: new HCPCS code J9227

a�Payer requirements for 10- or 11-digit NDC code use and format may vary. Please verify requirements prior to use. 

b�The HCPCS Level II code J9227 is effective for Medicare Part B patients starting on October 1, 2020. Please check with commercial and Medicaid resources  
for the effective date. 
JW modifier: Providers and suppliers are required to report the JW modifier on Part B drug claims for discarded drugs and biologicals. Also, 
providers and suppliers must document the amount of discarded drugs or biologicals in Medicare beneficiaries’ medical records. 
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Important Safety Information (cont’d)
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
Infusion-Related Reactions 
Infusion-related reactions (IRRs) have been observed in 39% of 
patients treated with SARCLISA. All IRRs started during the first 
SARCLISA infusion and resolved on the same day in 98% of the 
cases. The most common symptoms of an IRR included dyspnea, 
cough, chills, and nausea. The most common severe signs and 
symptoms included hypertension and dyspnea.

To decrease the risk and severity of IRRs, premedicate patients 
prior to SARCLISA infusion with acetaminophen, H2 antagonists, 
diphenhydramine or equivalent, and dexamethasone. Monitor vital 
signs frequently during the entire SARCLISA infusion. For patients  
with grade 1 or 2 reactions, interrupt SARCLISA infusion and 
provide appropriate medical support. If symptoms improve, 
restart SARCLISA infusion at half of the initial rate, with supportive 
care as needed, and closely monitor patients. If symptoms do not 
recur after 30 minutes, the infusion rate may be increased to the 
initial rate, and then increased incrementally. In case symptoms do 
not improve or recur after interruption, permanently discontinue 
SARCLISA and institute appropriate management. Permanently 
discontinue SARCLISA if a grade 3 or higher IRR occurs and 
institute appropriate emergency medical management.

Neutropenia 
SARCLISA may cause neutropenia. Neutropenia (reported as 
laboratory abnormality) occurred in 96% of patients and grade 
3-4 neutropenia occurred in 85% of patients treated with
SARCLISA, pomalidomide, and dexamethasone (Isa-Pd). Febrile
neutropenia occurred in 12% of patients and neutropenic
infections, defined as infection with concurrent grade ≥3
neutropenia, occurred in 25% of patients treated with Isa-Pd. The
most frequent neutropenic infections included those of upper
respiratory tract (10%), lower respiratory tract (9%), and urinary
tract (3%).

Monitor complete blood cell counts periodically during treatment. 
Consider the use of antibiotics and antiviral prophylaxis during 
treatment. Monitor patients with neutropenia for signs of 
infection. In case of grade 4 neutropenia, delay SARCLISA dose 
until neutrophil count recovery to at least 1.0 x 109/L, and provide 
supportive care with growth factors, according to institutional 
guidelines. No dose reductions of SARCLISA are recommended.

Second Primary Malignancies
Second primary malignancies were reported in 3.9% of patients in 
the SARCLISA, pomalidomide, and dexamethasone (Isa-Pd) arm 
and in 0.7% of patients in the pomalidomide and dexamethasone 
(Pd) arm, and consisted of skin squamous cell carcinoma (2.6% of 
patients in the Isa-Pd arm and in 0.7% of patients in the Pd arm), 
breast angiosarcoma (0.7% of patients in the Isa-Pd arm), and 
myelodysplastic syndrome (0.7% of patients in the Isa-Pd arm). 
With the exception of the patient with myelodysplastic syndrome, 
patients were able to continue SARCLISA treatment. Monitor 
patients for the development of second primary malignancies.

Laboratory Test Interference
Interference with Serological Testing (Indirect Antiglobulin Test)
SARCLISA binds to CD38 on red blood cells (RBCs) and may result 
in a false positive indirect antiglobulin test (indirect Coombs test). 
In ICARIA-multiple myeloma (MM), the indirect antiglobulin test 
was positive during SARCLISA treatment in 67.7% of the tested 
patients. In patients with a positive indirect antiglobulin test, blood 
transfusions were administered without evidence of hemolysis. 
ABO/RhD typing was not affected by SARCLISA treatment. 
Before the first SARCLISA infusion, conduct blood type and screen 
tests on SARCLISA-treated patients. Consider phenotyping prior 
to starting SARCLISA treatment. If treatment with SARCLISA 
has already started, inform the blood bank that the patient 
is receiving SARCLISA and SARCLISA interference with blood 
compatibility testing can be resolved using dithiothreitol-treated 
RBCs. If an emergency transfusion is required, non–cross-matched 
ABO/RhD-compatible RBCs can be given as per local blood  
bank practices.

Interference with Serum Protein Electrophoresis and 
Immunofixation Tests
SARCLISA is an IgG kappa monoclonal antibody that can be 
incidentally detected on both serum protein electrophoresis 
and immunofixation assays used for the clinical monitoring of 
endogenous M-protein. This interference can impact the accuracy 
of the determination of complete response in some patients with 
IgG kappa myeloma protein.

Embryo-Fetal Toxicity
Based on the mechanism of action, SARCLISA can cause fetal 
harm when administered to a pregnant woman. SARCLISA may 
cause fetal immune cell depletion and decreased bone density. 
Advise pregnant women of the potential risk to a fetus. Advise 
females with reproductive potential to use an effective method 
of contraception during treatment with SARCLISA and for at least 
5 months after the last dose. The combination of SARCLISA with 
pomalidomide is contraindicated in pregnant women because 
pomalidomide may cause birth defects and death of the unborn 
child. Refer to the pomalidomide prescribing information on use 
during pregnancy.

ADVERSE REACTIONS
The most common adverse reactions (≥20%) were neutropenia 
(laboratory abnormality, 96% Isa-Pd vs 92% Pd), infusion-related 
reactions (38% Isa-Pd vs 0% Pd), pneumonia (31% Isa-Pd vs 23% 
Pd), upper respiratory tract infection (57% Isa-Pd vs 42% Pd), and 
diarrhea (26% with Isa-Pd vs 19% Pd). Serious adverse reactions 
occurred in 62% of patients receiving SARCLISA. Serious adverse 
reactions in >5% of patients who received Isa-Pd included 
pneumonia (26%), upper respiratory tract infections (7%), and 
febrile neutropenia (7%). Fatal adverse reactions occurred in 11% 
of patients (those that occurred in more than 1% of patients were 
pneumonia and other infections [3%]).

USE IN SPECIAL POPULATIONS
Because of the potential for serious adverse reactions in the 
breastfed child from isatuximab-irfc administered in combination 
with Pd, advise lactating women not to breastfeed during 
treatment with SARCLISA.

Please see accompanying full Prescribing Information.

http://products.sanofi.us/Sarclisa/sarclisa.pdf

